© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG
In the Matter of the Application )
of Evergy M ssouri West, Inc. )
d/ b/a Evergy M ssouri Wst and )
Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy ) File No. EA-2025-
M ssouri Metro for Perm ssion ) 0075
and Approval of a Certificate )
of Public Conveni ence and )
Necessity for Natural Gas )
El ectrical Production Facilities )
TUESDAY, APRIL 1, 2025
12: 00 p. m
Jefferson GCty, MO
vi a WebEXx
VOLUME 1
CHARLES HATCH, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW
JUDGE
KAYLA HAHN, Chair,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
JOHN M TCHELL,
COWM SSI ONERS
Reported By:
DEBORAH H. HONEYCUTT, LCR
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Local Public Hearing Vol |

April 01, 2025

A P P E A R A NCE S

MR. ROGER W STEI NER
Attorney at Law

Evergy M ssouri Metro

1200 Main Street, 16th Fl oor
P. O Box 418679

Kansas Cty, MO 64105-9679
roger. stei ner @vergy. com

MR. COLE BAI LEY
Attorney at Law
Evergy M ssouri Metro
1200 Main Street

Kansas Cty, MO 64105
col e. bai | ey@vergy. com

MS. ANDREA HANSEN

M5. LEXI KLAUS

Attorneys at Law

MO PSC St af f

200 Madi son Street
Jefferson GCty, MO 65101
| exi . kl aus@sc. no. gov

MR. NATHAN W LLI AVS

Chi ef Deputy Public Counsel
P. 0. Box 2230

Jefferson Gty, MO 65102

Page 2

888-893-3767

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 3
* * *

P R O CEEDI N G S
(WHEREUPON, t he above-captioned nmatter

was heard via WbEx as foll ows:)

JUDGE HATCHER: Today is April 1st,
2025, and the current tinme is 12:48 p.m The

question and answer portion, which everyone just

participated in, is concluded. |If you did attend
that, | do hope that you were able to get your
guestions answered. And we wll now start on the

comrent portion of the hearing.

The M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion
has set this tinme for a |ocal public hearing, giving
nmenbers of the public a chance to comment about
Evergy's application for certificates of convenience
and necessity for three natural gas electrical
production facilities. This is File Nunber
EA- 2025- 0075.

My nane is Charles Hatcher, and | amthe
regul atory law judge that will oversee this hearing.
The Conmmi ssion regqul ates the rates charged by public
utility conpanies in Mssouri to ensure that those
rates are just and reasonable. The Conmm ssion al so

regul ates the quality of service and safety of the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 4
operations of public utilities. The Commssion is

made up of five conm ssioners.

The Comm ssion's Chair is Kayla Hahn,
and the conmm ssioners are Miida Col eman, G en
Kol kneyer, and John Mtchell. There is one vacancy
at the nonent. The conm ssioners are appoi nted by
the governor and are confirnmed by the Senate.

The Conmm ssion enpl oys a staff of
engi neers, accountants, attorneys, financial
anal ysts, and other specialists in the field of
utility regul ation.

Wth ne today are Chair Kayla Hahn and
Comm ssi oner Maida Col eman. Comm ssi oner John
Mtchell will be expected to be joining us later.

Do the Conm ssioners have any openi ng
remarks that they would |like to nake?

CHAI R KAYLA HAHN:  Yes, thank you,
Judge Hatcher. This is Chair Hahn.

Just want to say on behalf of nyself,
Comm ssi oner Col eman, Conm ssioner Mtchell, and
Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer, we really appreciate folks
taking tinme out of their day to give us feedback and
public comment on these proposed certificates. So
we wll listen intently, and we'll | ook forward to

hearing what the public has to say. Thank you,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Chair Hahn.
And at this tinme, I'd like to ask the parties who
are in attendance to go ahead and enter their
appearance for the record. | wll start with the
conpany for Evergy, please. A quick remnder. |If
you've called in on the phone, it is star six to
unnmut e yourself. Go ahead.

MR, STEINER: Judge, this is
Roger Steiner appearing for nyself, and Col e Bail ey.
Qur address is 1200 Main Street, Kansas City,

M ssouri 64105. Thank you.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Steiner.
And for the Conmm ssion staff.

M5. HANSEN: H . This is Andrea Hansen.
|"'mentering ny appearance, or the appearance of
mysel f and Lexi Klaus who is also attending this
virtual hearing. W've provided the spelling of our
nanmes and al so our work address to the stenographer.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, |adies. And
for the Ofice of the Public Counsel.

MR, WLLIAMS: Nathan WIIlianms, Chief
Deputy Public Counsel, appearing on behalf of the
O fice of the Public Counsel, P.O Box 2230,
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102.

Page 5

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 6
JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. WIIians.

And we do have a nunber of intervenors in this case.
| don't knowif they will be in attendance today,
but I'd like to offer themthe opportunity to enter
t heir appearance.

Are there any intervening parties who
are here who would |ike to have their appearance
entered? GCkay. Hearing none.

This is a fairly well -attended hearing,
which is great as the Conmm ssion does want to hear
I nput fromthe public, but I am al nost m ndful that
| would |ike to give everyone the opportunity to
speak, so | will be limting comments to three
m nut es per person.

Also I'd like to note that if soneone
has said the same comments that you were going to
make, please |et us know that you echo those earlier
remarks. There's no need to expound on sonet hing
that's al ready been said, but we do want to know
what are people's experiences or concerns wth.

| am going to ask that everyone pl ease
be polite and courteous and respect people's
opi nions and give themthe sane courtesy that |
woul d hope they would give to you.

Now, many of you did sign up in advance

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 7
and I'mgoing to call those nanmes first. For anyone

who did not sign up to testify in advance, after |

call the list of witnesses, | will call for any
ot her wtnesses and that will be your tine to
testify.

When | do call your nane, please unnute
yourself and tell nme that you're here and | w |
pl ace you under oath. | wll then ask you to state
and spell your nanme for the court reporter and then
you can give your comments to the comm ssioners.

After you are finished giving your
comrents, I'mgoing to ask for you to stay avail able
for just a second at the m crophone or, actually, on
your phone, until | excuse you. Either nyself, one
of the parties, or the conm ssioners nmay have
questions for you.

"Il take a brief pause after each
Wi tness testifies to see if anyone has a questi on,
but I'mnot going to ask after each witness. And
do want to nmake sure it's clear, the conm ssioners
and nyself will not be able to answer your questions
today. And that's because the conm ssioners have to
remain inpartial until after the evidence is
presented at the evidentiary hearing and that's

exactly why we couldn't be here during the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

guesti on-and- answer portion, that we m ght hear raoe?
factual information that we don't have a right to
hear yet.

| f you have a question and you did not
get all of your questions answered during that
guesti on- and- answer period, | would encourage you to

speak with representatives of the conpany, the
Comm ssion staff, or the Ofice of the Public
Counsel .

So with those announcenents in mnd, |
am going to go ahead and start calling nanes off of
nmy preregistered list. | will do ny best to read
and pronounce the nanes correctly. |If | do
m spronounce your nane, please |let nme know as |
don't nean to.

The first nane | have on ny list is Josh

Mout r ay.
MR. MOUTRAY: Yes. | am here.
JUDCGE HATCHER: Yes. Thank you,
M. Mutray. |'mgoing to swear you in. Do you

solemly swear or affirmthat the testinony you are
about to give will be the truth?

MR, MOUTRAY: | do.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And if you

coul d pl ease state and spell your nanme for our court

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 9
repor ter.

MR, MOUTRAY: Josh Moutray. J-o0-s-h.
Last nane is Mouutray, Mo-u-t-, as in Tom r-a-y.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Moutray.
And pl ease go ahead and tell the conm ssioners your
coment s.

MR MOUTRAY: Well, | live directly
across the street fromthe proposed gas site at
Mul | en Creek Number One. About 2007, ny wife and |
began | ooking for a place to build our hone for our
growing famly. W had a specific school district
in mnd and this |ocation was perfect. W were told
it was never going to be for sale. However, one day
our dreans cane true and we received a phone call
that the property was now for sale. W bought it
t hat night.

From that point on, our famly began to
save, staying hone on the weekends, putting away
noney every chance we could get. W sold our car so
we coul d access the equity so one day we could build
a house on the property.

2010 our tine had cone. W had a
newborn, a two-year-old, noney in our pocket, and a
bui | der available to nake our dreans cone true.

2011 we noved in just in time to celebrate ny

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

) ) Page 10
daughter's first birthday and a few nonths later ny

son's fourth. Wth a set of grandparents just down
the road and their cousins close by, we had found
the perfect spot to build our forever hone.

The past 14 years, we have poured every
ounce of spare energy into our property, making it
beautiful. W had visions of a barn in the
sout heast corner to host fam |y gatherings,
| andscapi ng projects planned, additions to the house
pl anned, and specific trees picked out to go into

specific spots. The construction of a hone never

ends.

We are al so enbedded in our comrunity.
Si nce 2020, | have been the chairman of the Barnard
Christian Church Board. | have chaired the Geater

Sout hern Nodaway County Community Foundati on, which
IS a comunity betternent for over ten years. |
chaired two school bond commttees for the South
Nodaway School District. M wfe has taught at the
Sout h Nodaway School for 20 years. Again, this is
our hone.

On Tuesday evening, the Maryville Forum
posted an article regarding Evergy's plan to put a
natural gas plant directly across the road fromny

house. My phone began to ring wth concerned

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025
Page 11

friends fromall over the area. Wth one article,
our life had changed, our stonmachs turned, our m nds
began to race, and our sleep has been lost. Qur
famly had a real problem

Fromthere, we began to research the
health risks of living near a natural gas plant and
despite it being terned a clean energy source it is
not. It may be cleaner but by no neans is it clean.
From net hane exposure, carbon di oxide, oxide to
nitrogen in the air, to the nercury in the water we
are in direct danger.

This plant will be directly to our west.
Al'l of our weather fromrain and snow, which is the
constant wind that blows, will be directly exposed
to our house 24/7. \Wether we are outside wth our
ki ds and future grandkids or relaxing on the porch
or even sitting inside our hone with heat or the AIC
bl owi ng, our air will be filled with this invisible
killer.

| n conclusion, Evergy is changing the
course of our famly's future. W now nust choose
bet ween staying in our hone and risking early
nmortality, COPD, birth defects of our future
gr andki ds, nunerous other health problens, or just

packi ng up our famly's hone and starting over

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 12
somewher e el se.

You have us in an inpossible spot,
Evergy. This isn't just a gas plant on rural
farm and conmmunity. |It's upending |ives and a cause
for distress. | do appreciate your tine this
af ternoon and your consideration. The Moutray
Fam |vy.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Mbutray,
for being here and telling us your story. |
appreci ate that.

MR MOUTRAY: Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER: (kay. Hearing no
questions, | will nove to the next nane | have in ny
list, which is Preston Smth. And if you are on a
phone, the nethod to unnute yourself is pressing
star six. |Is Preston Smth available? GOkay. | see
a nane on the Webex for Preston Smth but they may
have stepped away.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Yes. He had to
step away for a mnute. Wuld you be able to cone
back to himin just alittle while?

JUDGE HATCHER: Absolutely. We will
just cone right back in just a second.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Absol utely. The next

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

) ) ) ) ) Page 13
name | have on ny list is Diana Kline (phonetic.)

|s Diana Kline available? GCkay. And I'Il circle
back around to that name as well.

The next nane | have is N cky Caravayo
(phonetic.) N cky Caravayo. |If you're on a phone,
you press star six to unnmute yourself. Al right.
W will recall N cky Caravayo |later. Roy Werner.
|s there a Roy Werner? Al right.

The next nanme | have is Eskia Howel |
(phonetic.) Eskia Howell.

And all of these nanes that |I'mcalling
that I don't have an answer, | wll recall again at
the end. Alice Norris. Alice Norris. Al right.

And a person who has their hand raised,
Sherri Stechmann.

M5. STECHVANN:  Sherri St echmann.
S-h-e-r-r-i, Stechmann, S-t-e-c-h-ma-n-n. Did you
want ny address?

JUDGE HATCHER: No. No, thank you. |If
you can tell nme what county you are in, though.

M5. STECHVANN: C ay County.

JUDGE HATCHER: All right.

Ms. Stechmann, |'d like to go ahead and swear you in
before you begin your testinony to the

comm ssioners. Do you solemly swear or affirmthat

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 14
the testinony you are about to give will be the
truth?
MS. STECHVANN: Absol utely.
JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, ma' am
Pl ease go ahead and tell us your comments.
M5. STECHVANN:  Well, first of all, | do

not believe that Evergy is being transparent. No
one addressed ny question as to what | get in return
for funding their power plant that they can't pay
for on their own because they are not financially
viable to do so. This is discrimnatory to people
who live in bigger houses and does not affect people
the same who live in smaller houses. Evergy's space
I s based on ny consunption but, again, | shouldn't
be penalized for living in a bigger honme. Are rates
going to increase to pay for other people's business
upgrades or residential upgrades?

In ny lifetinme -- and I'm55 and proud
of it -- no one has ever paid for ny business
upgrades in anything. Sounds |ike socialism and we
live in America, Hone of the Brave, Land of the
Free. As long as (inaudible) energy is still

Evergy's principles.

M. Mutray, | have so much conpassi on
for what's happening to him | think that it's an
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

. Page 15
atrocity. W, you know -- M. Hunphrey, Jason

Hunphrey, was tal ki ng about portfolios. It's a
great anal ogy, but as an investor | would never

I nvest in sonething which he was trying to use that
with solar power. If | knew that it's conpletely,
one hundred percent failed Texas during the

geo-engi neering cold weather in which they are

now -- Texas is nowtrying to pass legislation to
stop chemtrails. Evergy -- people should watch the
novi e The Jimry (phonetic.) |It's a great novie with
Air Force generals admtting that they're spraying
our skies to change the weather. US patents, no

| ess.

But it's -- I -- it really is
frustrating that Evergy sends ne enmils on how good
| amif | use |less energy, when the earth produces
unlimted oil. [It's not fromdinosaurs. John D.
Rockefell er nade up that story to create scarcity.

So I'mw de awake. | know about the
Great Reset, and |"'mready for it. | don't agree
wi th Evergy having people pay for their businesses
that, as on their website, they're going to own it.
|"mnot going to own it. |'mnot getting any
dividend fromit. |I'mnot getting any kind of, you

know, 40-year discount, because | plan on living a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 16
long tinme. Nothing was offered to ne in that
regard, and | don't agree with it, and | think that
it's wong, and | don't think anyone shoul d be
pushing for people to pay for this plant. And I
don't agree that it should be in that area at all.
| have been up there, and those peopl e deserve
better than that. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you,
Ms. Stechmann. | appreciate your comments. All
right. Hearing no question. W'Il|l noved to Canelia
Cochran (phonetic.) |Is Canelia Cochran avail abl e?
(kay. Hearing none, that is the end of ny |ist of
pre-regi stered w tnesses.

So what I'd like to do nowis I'll open

it up to the floor for anyone who did not register

but who would |ike to provide comments to the

comm ssioners. And then | wll go back through and
read the nanmes of the registered witnesses who had

not had an opportunity yet to speak.

So is there anyone in attendance who
would i ke to go ahead and testify who did not sign
up in advance? Just go ahead and speak up and we'l|l
get your nane and go fromthere.

M5. ARPS.: Yes. | have testinony,

pl ease.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 17
JUDCGE HATCHER: Yes. Go ahead and give

nme your nane.

M5. ARPS. Yes. |'m Mchelle,
Mi-c-h-e-1-1-e. Last nane is Arps, A, as in
apple, r-, as in Richard, p-, as in Paul, s, as in
Sam

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Ms. Arps.

And |l et ne go ahead and swear you in. Do you
solemly swear or affirmthat the testinony you're
about to give will be the truth?

M5. ARPS. Yes, | do.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. Pl ease go
ahead and proceed with your comments.

M5. ARPS. Yes. | had asked the
question earlier and the answer that | got |I'm not
sure that | understand exactly.

But | was asking about the peaking pl ant
that we're now getting fromthe Pickering Plant out
of state, if that was going to be going away. And
understand that it's not goi ng away.

And then | al so asked the question about
natural gas. | understand that they're going to be
getting those from hi gh-pressure Iines. However, |
believe that distribution works simlar probably to

Evergy's distribution and the fact that it does cone

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

. . Page 18
froma high pressure to plants where it's made

avail able for residential custoners. But ny biggest
concern there is are we going to be forced to pay as
we did in the Youree as another line itemof 15
years. And | was told that because of the |arger
natural gas lines, that that wll probably not
happen because there's al so diesel backup.

And then the next thing | have, we still
don't have any neter nunbers available to us as
custoners. No begin bill read and no end bill read
as wth Spire and as wth our water conpany for the
time period of use.

Also in ny recent bill, there was an
offer to buy solar from Hawt horne Solar Plant. And
it was ny understanding fromthe previous Comm ssion
hearing last July that we're not able to get any
ki nd of backup power from Hawt horne or other anot her
facility within the systemto feed the Evergy Metro
W\ést .

So I'mjust wondering how the solar is

going to be able to go down those sane |ines since

we don't have the coal available? And also, | feel
terrible for this famly out there. | understand
because | have -- | have been building ny hone here

since 2001, trying to make it all electric.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 19
UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Ri ght after you

left. He said it --
M5. ARPS. |'msorry?
JUDCGE HATCHER: W just had sone

crossover. That line has been nuted. |'msorry for

the interruption. Go ahead.

M5. ARPS: OCh, well, thank you. So,
again, | don't know -- | echo the gentleman who set
up his famly in a specific place. | did the sane
thing. And, you know, electricity was told to be
t he cheaper, nore viable source. But that doesn't
seemto be the case at this tine.

| would Iike to know that residenti al
shoul d be cheaper than commercial since we're not
making a profit, just trying to be retired in a hone
and mai ntain heating and cooling here. That's all |
have. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Ms. Arps.

You nentioned your bills were having sone issues.
You were concerned about not having begi nning or
ending readings. | wanted to pass al ong the Evergy
custoner service nunber. They mght be able to
assist you with that. That nunber is (888)471-5275.
Again, that's (888)471-5275. Thank you.

M5. ARPS: Thank you. And if it were on

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

. Page 20
the bill, that would be great. Just as the other

utilities are required to -- at least | assune
they're still required to give you the beginning
read and the end read so you could | ook at your
nmeter and | ook at your neter nunber and nmake sure
I ndeed that's you.

And as | stated in the open forum the
readi ngs are spotty at best. | don't know if your
cell readers are mal functioning. But when we get
into the tinme of use, that's going to be a huge
concern because we're trying to do the right thing
and not use the mgjority of our power during peak
tine.

So anyways, that's all | have. Thank
you SO nuch

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you agai n,

Ms. Arps. | appreciate you being here and letting us
know your i nput.

Are there any other persons who woul d
like to testify who did not sign up in advance?
Press star six to unnute if you called in on a
tel ephone. GOkay. |I'mgoing to go back and read the
nanmes that | have. Preston Smth. |Is Preston Smth
avai | abl e?

MR SMTH  Yes. "' m here now.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 21

JUDGE HATCHER: Excellent. Thank you,
M. Smith. 1'd like to go ahead and swear you in,
and 1'll ask you to state and spell your nane for
the court reporter. Do you solemly swear or affirm
that the testinony you are about to give will be the
truth?

MR SMTH Yes, | do. And ny nane is
Preston Smith fromBlue Springs. M nane is
P-r-e-s-t-o-n, Smth, Smi-t-h

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Smth.

Go ahead wth your coments.

MR SMTH Good. | wanted to let you
know that | attended the |ast round of public
hearings that Evergy had regarding the rate increase
proposed that they had |ast year. At the tine |
stressed the need to get away fromthe G een New
Deal and what the idea to say what's nore reliable
fossil fuel sources. And today |I'mhere to urge the
very same approach. | had sone of ny questions
answered before but then the others that were not
answer ed.

First of all, | understand these three
natural gas plants are supposed to be hydrogen
capable. |'mwondering, does this add to the cost?

Is it necessary to include this ability to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

o . . . Page 22
transition to hydrogen, especially given since

natural gas is so plentiful? GCkay.

These natural gas plants are supposed to
produce 2,500 negawatts. |'mwondering, is it still
necessary to retire the Evergy 4,500 negawatt
coal -fired plant? It seens to ne like if we keep
the coal -fired plant running, or even expand it,
that we would not even -- we may not even need to
tal k about the natural gas plants. Ckay.

| know as al so part of this proposal
Evergy wants to have two solar facilities for a
total 165 nmegawatts. Again, is it necessary to
build these solar facilities when you' ve got a
perfectly good coal plant that is doing just great?

If you'll look at their website, they
have a very long-term goal to produce the net zero
carbon em ssions by 2045. | asked in the QA |
said, is this necessary a goal? Wiy is this so
inportant? And they said it seened to be an
I ndication that they want to keep this m x of energy
sources and spread the risk around fromdifferent
source to another. And | agree. That's probably
reasonabl e.

But it's probably also reasonable to

think that if you' re thinking that we're going to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

) ) Page 23
get energy cheap and plentiful in the future, based

on 17 percent of the Evergy production from sol ar
and 30 percent fromwnd, | think that's
unr easonabl e.
Ri ght now they're wanting to take the coal

pl ant from 52 percent down to 7 percent of the
source of energy, and | don't agree with that
either. And, furthernore, they haven't even
nment i oned whether or not they had to continue to buy
out-of-state power from M ssi ssi ppi or any ot her
state for the foreseeable future even if we put
t hese plants online.

| "' m concerned that they are not neeting
their energy needs al ready because of their desire
to go green, and then why are we having to buy power
fromout of state?

| believe the United States has abundant
reserves for coal and natural gas. Fossil fuel has
al ways been a very reliable and predictabl e source
of energy. For us to go green and enphasi ze w nd
and solar, as Evergy has, | think that's a wong
case of direction. And | don't appreciate having to
pay a higher electric bill than | have to just to
think 1'"m doing sonething for the climte change

that's a totally unproven theory.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

. . Page 24
| don't want to see ny electric bills

expl ode in the next few years because Evergy had the
desire to go green. | do not want to subsidize sone
green experinment just for political expediency.

| call on the | eadership of Evergy to
take a hard right turn and support custoners and
| oner energy costs rather than sone political idea
about climate change. Enough is enough. Thank you.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Smith. |
appreci ate your comments. All right. Hearing no
guestions, we'll nove on to the next nanme | have.
Di ana Kline (phonetic.) Diana Kline. Again, it is
star six if you called in on a phone to join our
meet i ng.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: On the app or the
conputer, there's just a nmute and unnute button.

JUDGE HATCHER: The next nane | have a
Ni cky Caravayo. Hearing none. Roy Werner. Roy
Werner. No response. Let's try Eskia Howell.
Eskia Howell. And, again, it's star six if you're
on your phone to unnute. Hearing none. Let's nove
to Alice Norris. And hearing none. Let's nove to
Canelia Cochran. Canelia Cochran. kay.

| wll ask those in the audi ence one

|ast tine and then that will take us to the end of

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

. . Page 25
thi s hearing.

Are there any nenbers of the audi ence
who have not had a chance to testify yet that woul d
like to? Please just go ahead and speak up. You
unnmute yourself if you' re on the phone by pressing
star six. Hearing none. One |ast opportunity.
Then we'll be ending the hearing. Gkay. Hearing
none.

| would Iike to thank all of our
participants for their testinony today. W've had a
very good turnout. | understand that there was sone
good information provided and asked for in the
guesti on-and-answer portion. 1'd like to see if our
comm ssi oners have any cl osing remarks.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes, Judge.
This i s Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Conm ssi oner.
Go ahead.

COW SSI| ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes. | want to
t hank everyone that participated today and gave us
their testinony. W really appreciate it. W
really listen to those out there in the public and
the rate payers. So thanks again. And thank you,
Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Conm ssi oner.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

) ) Page 26
And | would note for the record Conm ssi oner

Kol kneyer has joined us for the hearing. As the
Comm ssioner said, | do want to thank everyone for
com ng out today. W try and schedul e t hese
hearings to be at the lunch hour so we don't have to
m ss too nmuch work. If that's a tinme that works
best for you.

| f you do know soneone who coul d not be
present and would still like to nake comments on
this case, you can go to the PSC website. That's
PSC. MO. gov. And go to the |link marked submt
comrents. It's in the upper right-hand of the page.
Just make sure to include the case nunber. And,
again, this Case Nunber is EA-2025-0075. |If you
have any questions for the Ofice of the Public
Counsel, you can enmail those to MOPCO@DPC. MO. gov.
"Il repeat that one nore tinme. MOPCO@PC. MO. gov.

And | thought |I saw a comm ssioner go to
speak. Did we have any conmm ssioners who wanted to
make any statenents? GCkay. Sorry. M m stake.
Ckay.

Thank you all. And we are adjourned.
W are also off the record.

(WHEREUPON, the foregoing proceedi ngs

were concluded at 1:21 p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025

Page 27
REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF DAVI DSON

|, Deborah H Honeycutt, Licensed Court
Reporter, with offices in Herm tage, Tennessee,
hereby certify that | reported the foregoing
vi deoconf erence hearing of Application of Evergy
M ssouri West, Inc., et al. by machine shorthand to
the best of ny skills and abilities, and thereafter
the sane was reduced to typewitten formby ne. |
amnot related to any of the parties nanmed herein,
nor their counsel, and have no interest, financial
or otherwi se, in the outcone of the proceedi ngs.

| further certify that in order for this
docunent to be considered a true and correct copy,
It nmust bear ny original signature, and that any
unaut hori zed reproduction in whole or in part
and/or transfer of this docunent is not authorized,
w ||l not be considered authentic, and will be in

viol ati on of Tennessee Code Annotated 39-14-104,
Theft of Servi ces.

Lﬁdﬁbh.k‘f{ﬁ}hx;}fdrf%i';ﬁ‘
Deborah H. Honeycutt, LCR =

Li censed Court Reporter o
Notary Public State of Tennessee

My Notary Public Comm ssion Expires: 7/03/28
LCR # 472 - Expires: 6/30/ 26

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




Local Public Hearing Vol |

April 01, 2025Index: 1200..Blue

1

1200 5:11
12:48 3.7
14 105
15 18:4
165 22:12
17 23:2
1:21 26:25
1st 3:6

2

2,500 22:4
20 10:20

2001 18:25
2007 9:9

2010 9:22
2011 9:25
2020 10:14
2025 3:7

2045 22:17
2230 5:24
24/7 11:15

30 23:3

4

4,500 22:5
40-year 15:25

52 23:6

55 14:18

6

64105 5:12
65102 5:25

7 236

8

888 471-5275
19:23,24

A

A- 17:4

Alc 11:17
ability 21:25
above-captioned
3:3

Absolutely 12:22,
25 14:3
abundant 23:17
access 9:20
accountants 4:9
add 21:24
additions 10:9

address 5:11,19
13:18

addressed 14:8
adjourned 26:22
admitting 15:11

advance 6:257:2
16:22 20:20

affect 14:12

affirm 8:21 13:25
17:9 21:4

afternoon 12:6

agree 15:20 16:2,5
22:22 23:7

ahead 5:4,8 8:11
9:513:23 14:5
16:21,22 17:1,8,
1319:6 21:2,11
25:4,18

air 11:10,18 15:11
Alice 13:13 24:22
America 14:21
analogy 15:3
analysts 4:10
Andrea 5:15

announcements
8:10

app 24:15

appearance 5:5,
16 6:5,7

appearing 5:10,23
apple 17:5
application 3:16
appointed 4:6
approach 21:19
April 3:6

area 11:1 16:5

Arps 16:24 17:3,4,
7,11,14 19:3,7,18,
25 20:17

article 10:2311:1
assist 19:23
assume 20:2
atrocity 15:1
attend 3:9

attendance 5:4
6:3 16:20

attended 21:13
attending 5:17
attorneys 4:9

audience 24:24
25:2

awake 15:19

B

back 12:21,23
13:3 16:17 20:22

backup 18:7,17
Bailey 5:10

barn 10:7
Barnard 10:14
based 14:14 23:1
beautiful 10:7

began 9:10,17
10:2511:3,5

begin 13:24 18:10

beginning 19:20
20:3

behalf 4:19 5:23

betterment 10:17
bigger 14:12,15

biggest 18:2

bill 18:10,13 20:1
23:23

bills 19:19 24:1
birth 11:23
birthday 10:1
blowing 11:18
blows 11:14
Blue 21:8

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Vol |

April 01, 2025Index: Board..daughter's

Board 10:15
bond 10:18
bought 9:15
Box 5:24

Brave 14:21

build 9:10,20 10:4
22:13

builder 9:24
building 18:24
business 14:16,19
businesses 15:21
button 24:16

buy 18:14 23:9,15

C

call 7:1,3,6 9:14
24:5

called 5:7 20:21
24:13

calling 8:11 13:11

Camelia 16:10,11
24:23

capable 21:24
car 9:19

Caravayo 13:4,5,7
24:18

carbon 11:9 22:17

case 6:219:12
23:22 26:10,13,14

celebrate 9:25
cell 20:9

certificates 3:16
4:23

Chair 4:3,12,17,18
5:2

chaired 10:15,18

chairman 10:14

chance 3:159:19
25:3

change 15:12
23:24 24:8

changed 11:2
changing 11:20
charged 3:22
Charles 3:20
cheap 23:1
cheaper 19:11,14
chem-trails 15:9
Chief 5:22
choose 11:21
Christian 10:15
Church 10:15
circle 13:2

City 5:11,25
Clay 13:21

clean 11:7,8
cleaner 11:8
clear 7:20
climate 23:24 24:8
close 10:3
closing 25:14

coal 18:22 22:14
23:5,18

coal-fired 22:6,7

Cochran 16:11
24:23

cold 15:7
Cole 5:10

Coleman 4:4,13,
20

comment 3:12,15

4:23

comments 6:13,
16 7:10,12 9:6
14:5 16:9,16
17:13 21:11 24:10
26:9,12

commercial 19:14

Commission 3:13,
22,24 4:1,8 5:14
6:10 8:8 18:15

Commission's 4:3

commissioner
4:13,20,21 25:15,
16,17,19,25 26:1,
3,18

commissioners
4:2,.46,15 7:10,
15,20,22 9:5
13:25 16:17 25:14
26:19

committees 10:18

community 10:13,
16,17 12:4

companies 3:23

company 5:6 8.7
18:11

compassion
14:24

completely 15:5
computer 24:16

concern 18:3
20:11

concerned 10:25
19:20 23:13

concerns 6:20

concluded 3:9
26:25

conclusion 11:20

confirmed 4:7

consideration
12:6

constant 11:14

construction
10:11

consumption
14:14

continue 23:9
convenience 3:16
cooling 19:16
COPD 11:23
corner 10:8
correctly 8:13
cost 21:24

costs 24:7

Counsel 5:21,23,
24 8:9 26:16

county 10:16
13:20,21

court 7:9 8:25
21:4

courteous 6:22
courtesy 6:23
cousins 10:3
create 15:18
Creek 9:9
crossover 19:5
current 3:7
customer 19:22

customers 18:2,
10 24:6

D

danger 11:11
daughter's 10:1

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Vol |

April 01, 2025Index: day..Glen

day 4:22 9:13,20
Deal 21:17
defects 11:23
Deputy 5:23
deserve 16:6
desire 23:14 24:3
Diana 13:1,2 24:12
diesel 18:7
dinosaurs 15:17
dioxide 11:9
direct 11:11
direction 23:22

directly 9:7 10:24
11:12,14

discount 15:25

discriminatory
14:11

distress 12:5

distribution 17:24,
25

district 9:11 10:19
dividend 15:24
dreams 9:14,24

E

EA-2025-0075
3:19 26:14

earlier 6:17 17:15
early 11:22
earth 15:16
echo 6:17 19:8

electric 18:25
23:23 24:1

electrical 3:17
electricity 19:10

email 26:16
emails 15:15
embedded 10:13
emissions 22:17
emphasize 23:20
employs 4:8
encourage 8:6

end 13:13 16:12
18:10 20:4 24:25

ending 19:21 25:7
ends 10:12

energy 10:6 11:7
14:22 15:16 22:20
23:1,7,14,20 24:7

engineers 4:9
ensure 3:23
enter 5:4 6:4
entered 6:8
entering 5:16
equity 9:20

Eskia 13:9,10
24:19,20

evening 10:22

Evergy 5:6 11:20
12:3 14:7 15:9,15,
2118:18 19:21
21:14 22:5,11
23:2,21 24:2,5

Evergy's 3:16
10:23 14:13,23
17:25

evidence 7:23
evidentiary 7:24
Excellent 21:1
excuse 7:14
expand 22:7

expected 4:14
expediency 24:4
experiences 6:20
experiment 24:4
explode 24:2
exposed 11:14
exposure 11:9

expound 6:18

F

facilities 3:18
22:11,13

facility 18:18
fact 17:25
factual 8:2
failed 15:6
fairly 6:9

family 9:11,17
10:8 11:4 12:7
18:23 19:9

family's 11:21,25
farmland 12:4
feed 18:18
feedback 4:22
feel 18:22

field 4:10

File 3:18

filled 11:18
financial 4:9
financially 14:10
finished 7:11
floor 16:15
folks 4:21
Force 15:11

forced 18:3
foregoing 26:24
foreseeable 23:11
forever 10:4
forum 10:22 20:7
forward 4:24
fossil 21:18 23:18
found 10:3
Foundation 10:16
fourth 10:2

Free 14:22
friends 11:1
frustrating 15:15
fuel 21:18 23:18
funding 14:9

future 11:16,21,23
23:1,11

G

gas 3:179:810:24
11:6 12:3 17:22
18:6 21:23 22:2,3,
9 23:18

gatherings 10:8
gave 25:20

generals 15:11
gentleman 19:8

geo-engineering
15:7

get all 8:5

give 4:22 6:12,23,
24 7:10 8:22 14:1
17:1,10 20:3 21:5

giving 3:14 7:11
Glen 4:4

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Vol |

April 01, 2025Index: goal..list

goal 22:16,18

good 15:1521:12
22:14 25:11,12

governor 4:7

grandkids 11:16,
24

grandparents
10:2

great 6:10 15:3,10,
20 20:1 22:14

Greater 10:15

green 21:16 23:15,
2024:3,4

growing 9:11

H

Hahn 4:3,12,17,18
5:2

hand 13:14
Hansen 5:15
happen 18:7
happening 14:25
hard 24.6

Hatcher 3:6,20
4:18 5:2,13,20 6:1
8:19,24 9:4 12:8,
12,22,25 13:19,22
14:4 16:8 17:1,7,
12 19:4,18 20:16
21:1,10 24:9,17
25:17,25

Hawthorne 18:14,
17

health 11:6,24
hear 6:10 8:1,3
heard 3:4

hearing 3:12,14,
21 4:255:18 6:8,9

7:24 12:12 16:10,
12 18:16 24:10,
18,21,22 25:1,6,7
26:2

hearings 21:14
26:5

heat 11:17
heating 19:16
high 18:1

high-pressure
17:23

higher 23:23

home 9:10,18
10:4,11,21 11:17,
22,25 14:15,21
18:24 19:15

hope 3:10 6:24
host 10:8
hour 26:5

house 9:21 10:9,
2511:15

houses 14:12,13

Howell 13:9,10
24:19,20

huge 20:10
Humphrey 15:1,2
hundred 15:6

hydrogen 21:23
22:1

idea 21:17 24:7
impartial 7:23

important 22:19
impossible 12:2
inaudible 14:22

include 21:25
26:13

increase 14:16
21:14

indication 22:20

information 8:2
25:12

input 6:11 20:18
inside 11:17
intently 4:24
interruption 19:6
intervening 6:6
intervenors 6:2
invest 15:4
investor 15:3
invisible 11:18
issues 19:19
item 18:4

J

J-O-S-H 9:2
Jason 15:1
Jefferson 5:25
Jimmy 15:10
John 4:5,13 15:17
join 24:13

joined 26:2
joining 4:14
Josh 8:16 9:2

judge 3:6,21 4:18
5:1,2,9,13,20 6:1
8:19,24 9:4 12:8,
12,22,25 13:19,22
14:416:8 17:1,7,
12 19:4,18 20:16
21:1,10 24:9,17

25:15,17,24,25
July 18:16

K

Kansas 5:11
Kayla 4:3,12,17
kids 11:16

Killer 11:19

kind 15:24 18:17
Klaus 5:17

Kline 13:1,2 24:12
knew 15:5

Kolkmeyer 4:5,21
25:15,16,19 26:2

L

ladies 5:20
Land 14:21
landscaping 10:9
larger 18:5

law 3:21
leadership 24:5
left 19:2
legislation 15:8
letting 20:17
Lexi 5:17

life 11:2
lifetime 14:18
limiting 6:13

lines 17:23 18:6,
21

link 26:11

list 7:38:12,16
12:14 13:1 16:12

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Vol |

April 01, 2025Index: listen..Paul

listen 4:24 25:22

live 9:7 14:12,13,
21

lives 12:4

living 11:6 14:15
15:25

local 3:14
location 9:12
long 14:22 16:1
long-term 22:16
lost 11:3

lower 24:7
lunch 26:5

M

M-I-C-H-E-L-L-E
17:4

M-O-U-T- 9:3

made 4:2 15:18
18:1

Maida 4:4,13
Main 5:11
maintain 19:16
majority 20:12

make 4:16 6:17
7:20 9:24 18:25
20:5 26:9,13,20

making 10:6 19:15

malfunctioning
20:9

marked 26:11
Maryville 10:22
matter 3:3
means 11:8

meeting 23:13
24:14

megawatt 22:5

megawatts 22:4,
12

members 3:15
25:2

mentioned 19:19
23:9

mercury 11:10
meter 18:9 20:5
methane 11:9
method 12:15
Metro 18:18
Michelle 17:3
microphone 7:13
mind 8:10 9:12
mindful 6:11
minds 11:2
minute 12:20
minutes 6:14

mispronounce
8:14

Mississippi 23:10

Missouri 3:13,23
5:12,25

mistake 26:20
Mitchell 4:5,14,20
mix 22:20
moment 4:6
money 9:19,23
months 10:1

Mopco@opc.mo.
gov. 26:16,17

mortality 11:23

Moutray 8:17,18,
20,23 9:2,3,4,7
12:6,8,11 14:24

move 12:13 24:11,
21,22

moved 9:25 16:10
movie 15:10
Mullen 9:9

mute 24:16
muted 19:5

N

names 5:197:1
8:11,13 13:11
16:18 20:23

Nathan 5:22

natural 3:17 10:24
11:6 17:22 18:6

21:23 22:2,3,9
23:18
necessity 3:17
net 22:16
newborn 9:23
Nicky 13:4,5,7
24:18

night 9:16

nitrogen 11:10

Nodaway 10:16,
19,20

Norris 13:13 24:22
note 6:15 26:1

number 3:18 6:2
9:9 19:22,23 20:5
26:13,14

numbers 18:9
numerous 11:24

offer 6:4 18:14
offered 16:1

Office 5:21,24 8:8
26:15

oil 15:17
online 23:12
open 16:14 20:7
opening 4:15
operations 4:1
opinions 6:23

opportunity 6:4,
12 16:19 25:6

ounce 10:6
out-of-state 23:10
oversee 3:21
oxide 11:9

P

O

oath 7:8

p- 17:5

P-R-E-S-T-O-N
21:9

p.m. 3:7 26:25
P.O. 5:24
packing 11:25
paid 14:19

part 22:10
participants 25:10

participated 3:9
25:20

parties 5:3 6:6
7:15

pass 15:8 19:21
past 10:5
patents 15:12
Paul 17:5

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Vol |

April 01, 2025Index: pause..remarks

pause 7:17

pay 14:9,16 15:21
16:4 18:3 23:23

payers 25:23
peak 20:12
peaking 17:17
penalized 14:15

people 14:11,12
15:9,21 16:4,6

people's 6:20,22
14:16

percent 15:6 23:2,
3,6

perfect 9:12 10:4
perfectly 22:14
period 8:6 18:12
person 6:14 13:14
persons 20:19

phone 5:7 7:14
9:14 10:25 12:15
13:5 24:13,21
255

phonetic 13:1,5,
10 15:10 16:11
24:12

picked 10:10
Pickering 17:18
place 7:8 9:10
19:9

plan 10:23 15:25
planned 10:9,10

plant 10:24 11:6,
12 12:314:9 16:4
17:17,18 18:14
22:6,7,14 23:6

plants 18:1 21:23
22:3,9 23:12

plentiful 22:2 23:1
pocket 9:23
point 9:17

polite 6:22
political 24:4,7
porch 11:16
portfolios 15:2

portion 3:8,12 8:1
25:13

posted 10:23
poured 10:5

power 14:9 15:5
18:17 20:12
23:10,15

pre-registered
16:13

predictable 23:19

preregistered
8:12

present 26:9
presented 7:24
press 13:6 20:21

pressing 12:15
25:5

pressure 18:1

Preston 12:14,16,
17 20:23 21:8

previous 18:15
principles 14:23
problem 11:4
problems 11:24
proceed 17:13

proceedings
26:24

produce 22:4,16
produces 15:16

production 3:18
23:2

profit 19:15
projects 10:9
pronounce 8:13

property 9:15,21
10:6

proposal 22:10

proposed 4:239:8
21:15

proud 14:18
provide 16:16

provided 5:18
25:12

PSC 26:10

Psc.mo.gov.
26:11

public 3:13,14,15,
22 4:1,23,25 5:21,
23,24 6:11 8:8
21:13 25:22 26:15

pushing 16:4
put 10:23 23:11
putting 9:18

quick 5:6

R

Q

Q&a 22:17
guality 3:25

guestion 3:8 7:18
8:4 14:8 16:10
17:15,21

guestion-and-
answer 8:1,6
25:13

guestions 3:11
7:16,21 8:512:13
21:19 24:11 26:15

r- 17:5

r-a-y 9:3

race 11:3

rain 11:13
raised 13:14
rate 21:14 25:23

rates 3:22,24
14:15

read 8:12 16:18
18:10 20:4,22

readers 20:9

readings 19:21
20:8

ready 15:20
real 11:4

reasonable 3:24
22:23,24

recall 13:7,12
received 9:14
recent 18:13
record 5:526:1,23
regard 16:2
register 16:15
registered 16:18
regulates 3:22,25
regulation 4:11
regulatory 3:21
relaxing 11:16

reliable 21:17
23:19

remain 7:23
remarks 4:16 6:18

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



Local Public Hearing Vol | April 01, 2025Index: reminder..telephone

25:14
reminder 5:6
repeat 26:17

reporter 7:99:1
21:4

representatives
8:7

required 20:2,3
research 11:5
reserves 23:18
Reset 15:20

residential 14:17
18:2 19:13

respect 6:22
response 24:19
retire 22:5
retired 19:15
return 14:8
Richard 17:5
right-hand 26:12
ring 10:25

risk 22:21
risking 11:22
risks 11:6

road 10:3,24
Rockefeller 15:18
Roger 5:10
round 21:13
Roy 13:7,8 24:18
running 22:7
rural 12:3

S

S-H-E-R-R-I 13:17

S-M-I-T-H 21:9

S-T-E-C-H-M-A-N-
N 13:17

safety 3:25
sale 9:13,15
Sam 17:6
save 9:18
scarcity 15:18
schedule 26:4

school 9:11 10:18,
19,20

Senate 4:7
sends 15:15

service 3:13,25
19:22

set 3:14 10:2 19:8
Sherri 13:15,16

sign 6:257:2
16:21 20:20

similar 17:24
site 9:8
sitting 11:17
skies 15:12
sleep 11:3
smaller 14:13

Smith 12:14,16,17
20:23,25 21:2,7,8,
9,10,12 24:9

snow 11:13
socialism 14:20

solar 15:518:14,
20 22:11,13 23:2,
21

sold 9:19

solemnly 8:21
13:2517:921:4

son's 10:2
Sounds 14:20

source 11:7 19:11
22:22 23:7,19

sources 21:18
22:21

South 10:18,20
southeast 10:8
Southern 10:16
space 14:13
spare 10:6

speak 6:13 8.7
16:19,22 25:4
26:19

SPEAKER 12:19,
24 19:1 24:15

specialists 4:10

specific 9:11
10:10,11 19:9

spell 7:98:2521:3
spelling 5:18
Spire 18:11

spot 10:4 12:2
spots 10:11
spotty 20:8
spraying 15:11
spread 22:21
Springs 21:8
staff 4:85:14 8:8

star 5:7 12:16 13:6
20:21 24:13,20
25:6

start 3:115:5 8:11
starting 11:25

state 7:8 8:25
17:19 21:3 23:11,

16

stated 20:7
statements 26:20
States 23:17

stay 7:12

staying 9:18 11:22

Stechmann 13:15,
16,17,21,23 14:3,
6 16:9

Steiner 5:9,10,13

stenographer
5:19

step 12:20
stepped 12:18
stomachs 11:2
stop 15:9

story 12:915:18
street 5:11 9:8
stressed 21:16
submit 26:11
subsidize 24:3
support 24:6

supposed 21:23
22:3

swear 8:20,21
13:23,2517:8,9
21:2.4

system 18:18

T

taking 4:22
talk 22:9
talking 15:2
taught 10:19
telephone 20:22

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Vol |

April 01, 2025Index: telling..Youree

telling 12:9
ten 10:17
termed 11:7
terrible 18:23
testifies 7:18

testify 7:2,516:21
20:20 25:3

testimony 8:21
13:24 14:1 16:24
17:9 21:5 25:10,
21

Texas 15:6,8
theory 23:25

thing 18:8 19:10
20:11

thinking 22:25
thought 26:18

time 3:7,14 4:22
5:37:49:22,25
12:516:1 18:12
19:12 20:10,13
21:15 24:25 26:6,
17

today 3:64:12 6:3
7:22 21:18 25:10,
20 26:4

told 9:12 18:5
19:10

Tom 9:3

total 22:12
totally 23:25
transition 22:1
transparent 14:7
trees 10:10
true 9:14,24

truth 8:22 14:2
17:10 21:6

Tuesday 10:22
turn 24:6

turned 11:2
turnout 25:11
two-year-old 9:23

U

understand 17:16,
20,22 18:23 21:22
25:11

understanding
18:15

UNIDENTIFIED
12:19,24 19:1
24:15

United 23:17
unlimited 15:17

unmute 5:8 7:6
12:15 13:6 20:21
24:16,21 25:5

unproven 23:25

unreasonable
23:4

upending 12:4

upgrades 14:17,
20

upper 26:12
urge 21:18
utilities 4:1 20:2
utility 3:23 4:11

Vv

vacancy 4:5
viable 14:11 19:11
virtual 5:18
visions 10:7

wW

wanted 19:21
21:12 26:19

wanting 23:5
watch 15:9
water 11:10 18:11

weather 11:13
15:7,12

Webex 3:4 12:17

website 15:22
22:15 26:10

weekends 9:18
well-attended 6:9

Werner 13:7,8
24:18,19

west 11:12 18:19
wide 15:19

wife 9:9 10:19
Williams 5:22 6:1

wind 11:14 23:3,
20

witnesses 7:3,4
16:13,18

wondering 18:20
21:24 22:4

work 5:19 26:6
works 17:24 26:6
wrong 16:3 23:21

Y

year 21:15

years 10:5,17,20
18:524:2

Youree 18:4

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27

	Word Index
	Index: 1200..Blue
	1200 (1)
	12:48 (1)
	14 (1)
	15 (1)
	165 (1)
	17 (1)
	1:21 (1)
	1st (1)
	2,500 (1)
	20 (1)
	2001 (1)
	2007 (1)
	2010 (1)
	2011 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2025 (1)
	2045 (1)
	2230 (1)
	24/7 (1)
	30 (1)
	4,500 (1)
	40-year (1)
	52 (1)
	55 (1)
	64105 (1)
	65102 (1)
	7 (1)
	888 471-5275 (2)
	A- (1)
	A/c (1)
	ability (1)
	above-captioned (1)
	Absolutely (3)
	abundant (1)
	access (1)
	accountants (1)
	add (1)
	additions (1)
	address (3)
	addressed (1)
	adjourned (1)
	admitting (1)
	advance (4)
	affect (1)
	affirm (4)
	afternoon (1)
	agree (5)
	ahead (16)
	air (3)
	Alice (3)
	America (1)
	analogy (1)
	analysts (1)
	Andrea (1)
	announcements (1)
	app (1)
	appearance (5)
	appearing (2)
	apple (1)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	approach (1)
	April (1)
	area (2)
	Arps (11)
	article (2)
	assist (1)
	assume (1)
	atrocity (1)
	attend (1)
	attendance (3)
	attended (1)
	attending (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audience (2)
	awake (1)
	back (5)
	backup (2)
	Bailey (1)
	barn (1)
	Barnard (1)
	based (2)
	beautiful (1)
	began (5)
	begin (2)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (2)
	betterment (1)
	bigger (2)
	biggest (1)
	bill (5)
	bills (2)
	birth (1)
	birthday (1)
	blowing (1)
	blows (1)
	Blue (1)

	Index: Board..daughter's
	Board (1)
	bond (1)
	bought (1)
	Box (1)
	Brave (1)
	build (4)
	builder (1)
	building (1)
	business (2)
	businesses (1)
	button (1)
	buy (3)
	call (6)
	called (3)
	calling (2)
	Camelia (4)
	capable (1)
	car (1)
	Caravayo (4)
	carbon (2)
	case (6)
	celebrate (1)
	cell (1)
	certificates (2)
	Chair (5)
	chaired (2)
	chairman (1)
	chance (3)
	change (3)
	changed (1)
	changing (1)
	charged (1)
	Charles (1)
	cheap (1)
	cheaper (2)
	chem-trails (1)
	Chief (1)
	choose (1)
	Christian (1)
	Church (1)
	circle (1)
	City (2)
	Clay (1)
	clean (2)
	cleaner (1)
	clear (1)
	climate (2)
	close (1)
	closing (1)
	coal (4)
	coal-fired (2)
	Cochran (4)
	cold (1)
	Cole (1)
	Coleman (3)
	comment (3)
	comments (13)
	commercial (1)
	Commission (9)
	Commission's (1)
	commissioner (13)
	commissioners (13)
	committees (1)
	community (4)
	companies (1)
	company (3)
	compassion (1)
	completely (1)
	computer (1)
	concern (2)
	concerned (3)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (2)
	conclusion (1)
	confirmed (1)
	consideration (1)
	constant (1)
	construction (1)
	consumption (1)
	continue (1)
	convenience (1)
	cooling (1)
	COPD (1)
	corner (1)
	correctly (1)
	cost (1)
	costs (1)
	Counsel (5)
	county (3)
	court (3)
	courteous (1)
	courtesy (1)
	cousins (1)
	create (1)
	Creek (1)
	crossover (1)
	current (1)
	customer (1)
	customers (3)
	danger (1)
	daughter's (1)

	Index: day..Glen
	day (3)
	Deal (1)
	defects (1)
	Deputy (1)
	deserve (1)
	desire (2)
	Diana (4)
	diesel (1)
	dinosaurs (1)
	dioxide (1)
	direct (1)
	direction (1)
	directly (4)
	discount (1)
	discriminatory (1)
	distress (1)
	distribution (2)
	district (2)
	dividend (1)
	dreams (2)
	EA-2025-0075 (2)
	earlier (2)
	early (1)
	earth (1)
	echo (2)
	electric (3)
	electrical (1)
	electricity (1)
	email (1)
	emails (1)
	embedded (1)
	emissions (1)
	emphasize (1)
	employs (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (5)
	ending (2)
	ends (1)
	energy (10)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (2)
	entered (1)
	entering (1)
	equity (1)
	Eskia (4)
	evening (1)
	Evergy (16)
	Evergy's (5)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	Excellent (1)
	excuse (1)
	expand (1)
	expected (1)
	expediency (1)
	experiences (1)
	experiment (1)
	explode (1)
	exposed (1)
	exposure (1)
	expound (1)
	facilities (3)
	facility (1)
	fact (1)
	factual (1)
	failed (1)
	fairly (1)
	family (7)
	family's (2)
	farmland (1)
	feed (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (1)
	field (1)
	File (1)
	filled (1)
	financial (1)
	financially (1)
	finished (1)
	floor (1)
	folks (1)
	Force (1)
	forced (1)
	foregoing (1)
	foreseeable (1)
	forever (1)
	forum (2)
	forward (1)
	fossil (2)
	found (1)
	Foundation (1)
	fourth (1)
	Free (1)
	friends (1)
	frustrating (1)
	fuel (2)
	funding (1)
	future (5)
	gas (12)
	gatherings (1)
	gave (1)
	generals (1)
	gentleman (1)
	geo-engineering (1)
	get all (1)
	give (11)
	giving (2)
	Glen (1)

	Index: goal..list
	goal (2)
	good (5)
	governor (1)
	grandkids (2)
	grandparents (1)
	great (6)
	Greater (1)
	green (5)
	growing (1)
	Hahn (5)
	hand (1)
	Hansen (2)
	happen (1)
	happening (1)
	hard (1)
	Hatcher (30)
	Hawthorne (2)
	health (2)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	hearing (21)
	hearings (2)
	heat (1)
	heating (1)
	high (1)
	high-pressure (1)
	higher (1)
	home (12)
	hope (2)
	host (1)
	hour (1)
	house (4)
	houses (2)
	Howell (4)
	huge (1)
	Humphrey (2)
	hundred (1)
	hydrogen (2)
	idea (2)
	impartial (1)
	important (1)
	impossible (1)
	inaudible (1)
	include (2)
	increase (2)
	indication (1)
	information (2)
	input (2)
	inside (1)
	intently (1)
	interruption (1)
	intervening (1)
	intervenors (1)
	invest (1)
	investor (1)
	invisible (1)
	issues (1)
	item (1)
	J-O-S-H (1)
	Jason (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jimmy (1)
	John (3)
	join (1)
	joined (1)
	joining (1)
	Josh (2)
	judge (34)
	July (1)
	Kansas (1)
	Kayla (3)
	kids (1)
	killer (1)
	kind (2)
	Klaus (1)
	Kline (4)
	knew (1)
	Kolkmeyer (6)
	ladies (1)
	Land (1)
	landscaping (1)
	larger (1)
	law (1)
	leadership (1)
	left (1)
	legislation (1)
	letting (1)
	Lexi (1)
	life (1)
	lifetime (1)
	limiting (1)
	lines (3)
	link (1)
	list (6)

	Index: listen..Paul
	listen (2)
	live (4)
	lives (1)
	living (3)
	local (1)
	location (1)
	long (2)
	long-term (1)
	lost (1)
	lower (1)
	lunch (1)
	M-I-C-H-E-L-L-E (1)
	M-O-U-T- (1)
	made (3)
	Maida (2)
	Main (1)
	maintain (1)
	majority (1)
	make (9)
	making (2)
	malfunctioning (1)
	marked (1)
	Maryville (1)
	matter (1)
	means (1)
	meeting (2)
	megawatt (1)
	megawatts (2)
	members (2)
	mentioned (2)
	mercury (1)
	meter (3)
	methane (1)
	method (1)
	Metro (1)
	Michelle (1)
	microphone (1)
	mind (2)
	mindful (1)
	minds (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	mispronounce (1)
	Mississippi (1)
	Missouri (4)
	mistake (1)
	Mitchell (3)
	mix (1)
	moment (1)
	money (2)
	months (1)
	Mopco@opc.mo.gov. (2)
	mortality (1)
	Moutray (13)
	move (4)
	moved (2)
	movie (2)
	Mullen (1)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	names (7)
	Nathan (1)
	natural (10)
	necessity (1)
	net (1)
	newborn (1)
	Nicky (4)
	night (1)
	nitrogen (1)
	Nodaway (3)
	Norris (3)
	note (2)
	number (8)
	numbers (1)
	numerous (1)
	oath (1)
	offer (2)
	offered (1)
	Office (4)
	oil (1)
	online (1)
	open (2)
	opening (1)
	operations (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunity (4)
	ounce (1)
	out-of-state (1)
	oversee (1)
	oxide (1)
	p- (1)
	P-R-E-S-T-O-N (1)
	p.m. (2)
	P.O. (1)
	packing (1)
	paid (1)
	part (1)
	participants (1)
	participated (2)
	parties (3)
	pass (2)
	past (1)
	patents (1)
	Paul (1)

	Index: pause..remarks
	pause (1)
	pay (6)
	payers (1)
	peak (1)
	peaking (1)
	penalized (1)
	people (6)
	people's (3)
	percent (5)
	perfect (2)
	perfectly (1)
	period (2)
	person (2)
	persons (1)
	phone (9)
	phonetic (6)
	picked (1)
	Pickering (1)
	place (3)
	plan (2)
	planned (2)
	plant (13)
	plants (5)
	plentiful (2)
	pocket (1)
	point (1)
	polite (1)
	political (2)
	porch (1)
	portfolios (1)
	portion (4)
	posted (1)
	poured (1)
	power (6)
	pre-registered (1)
	predictable (1)
	preregistered (1)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	press (2)
	pressing (2)
	pressure (1)
	Preston (6)
	previous (1)
	principles (1)
	problem (1)
	problems (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (1)
	produce (2)
	produces (1)
	production (2)
	profit (1)
	projects (1)
	pronounce (1)
	property (3)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (3)
	proud (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (2)
	PSC (1)
	Psc.mo.gov. (1)
	public (15)
	pushing (1)
	put (2)
	putting (1)
	Q&a (1)
	quality (1)
	question (7)
	question-and-answer (3)
	questions (8)
	quick (1)
	r- (1)
	r-a-y (1)
	race (1)
	rain (1)
	raised (1)
	rate (2)
	rates (3)
	read (7)
	readers (1)
	readings (2)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	reasonable (3)
	recall (2)
	received (1)
	recent (1)
	record (3)
	regard (1)
	register (1)
	registered (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (1)
	relaxing (1)
	reliable (2)
	remain (1)
	remarks (3)

	Index: reminder..telephone
	reminder (1)
	repeat (1)
	reporter (3)
	representatives (1)
	required (2)
	research (1)
	reserves (1)
	Reset (1)
	residential (3)
	respect (1)
	response (1)
	retire (1)
	retired (1)
	return (1)
	Richard (1)
	right-hand (1)
	ring (1)
	risk (1)
	risking (1)
	risks (1)
	road (2)
	Rockefeller (1)
	Roger (1)
	round (1)
	Roy (4)
	running (1)
	rural (1)
	S-H-E-R-R-I (1)
	S-M-I-T-H (1)
	S-T-E-C-H-M-A-N-N (1)
	safety (1)
	sale (2)
	Sam (1)
	save (1)
	scarcity (1)
	schedule (1)
	school (4)
	Senate (1)
	sends (1)
	service (3)
	set (3)
	Sherri (2)
	sign (4)
	similar (1)
	site (1)
	sitting (1)
	skies (1)
	sleep (1)
	smaller (1)
	Smith (13)
	snow (1)
	socialism (1)
	solar (8)
	sold (1)
	solemnly (4)
	son's (1)
	Sounds (1)
	source (5)
	sources (2)
	South (2)
	southeast (1)
	Southern (1)
	space (1)
	spare (1)
	speak (6)
	SPEAKER (4)
	specialists (1)
	specific (4)
	spell (3)
	spelling (1)
	Spire (1)
	spot (2)
	spots (1)
	spotty (1)
	spraying (1)
	spread (1)
	Springs (1)
	staff (3)
	star (7)
	start (3)
	starting (1)
	state (6)
	stated (1)
	statements (1)
	States (1)
	stay (1)
	staying (2)
	Stechmann (9)
	Steiner (3)
	stenographer (1)
	step (1)
	stepped (1)
	stomachs (1)
	stop (1)
	story (2)
	street (2)
	stressed (1)
	submit (1)
	subsidize (1)
	support (1)
	supposed (2)
	swear (8)
	system (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (1)
	talking (1)
	taught (1)
	telephone (1)

	Index: telling..Youree
	telling (1)
	ten (1)
	termed (1)
	terrible (1)
	testifies (1)
	testify (5)
	testimony (8)
	Texas (2)
	theory (1)
	thing (3)
	thinking (1)
	thought (1)
	time (17)
	today (8)
	told (3)
	Tom (1)
	total (1)
	totally (1)
	transition (1)
	transparent (1)
	trees (1)
	true (2)
	truth (4)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (1)
	turned (1)
	turnout (1)
	two-year-old (1)
	understand (6)
	understanding (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (4)
	United (1)
	unlimited (1)
	unmute (8)
	unproven (1)
	unreasonable (1)
	upending (1)
	upgrades (3)
	upper (1)
	urge (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (2)
	vacancy (1)
	viable (2)
	virtual (1)
	visions (1)
	wanted (3)
	wanting (1)
	watch (1)
	water (2)
	weather (3)
	Webex (2)
	website (3)
	weekends (1)
	well-attended (1)
	Werner (4)
	west (2)
	wide (1)
	wife (2)
	Williams (3)
	wind (3)
	witnesses (4)
	wondering (3)
	work (2)
	works (2)
	wrong (2)
	year (1)
	years (5)
	Youree (1)



